

RESOLUTION

NO: 2021-06-098

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

DATE: June 28, 2021

---

---

**Resolution to Authorize the Amendment to Renew the 2017-2021 Cooperative Reimbursement Contract Between the Michigan Department of Health And Human Services and the Family Support Division of the Prosecutor's Office for 2 One-Year Extensions for FY 2022 and FY 2023**

**WHEREAS,** the 2017- 2021 Cooperative Reimbursement Contract between the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) and the Family Support Division of the Prosecutor's Office will expire on September 30, 2021; and

**WHEREAS,** MDHHS is exercising its option to renew per Section 4.54 of the Agreement which states: "At the discretion of MDHHS, this Agreement may be renewed in writing by an amendment not less than 30 days before its expiration. This Agreement may be renewed for up to two additional one-year periods."

**WHEREAS,** the contract renewal is desirable for the purposes of securing appropriate funding for costs incurred in operating the Family Support Division's program; and

**WHEREAS,** the current FY 2021 gross contract amount is \$446,810.38 of which MDHHS has allocated \$294,894.85 (66%) for reimbursement; and

**WHEREAS,** MDHHS is increasing the allocations for FY 2022 and FY 2023 as set forth below;

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes the submission of the amendment to renew the Cooperative Reimbursement Contract between the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services and the Family Support Division of the Prosecutor's Office for FY 2022 and FY 2023 in the following amounts:

	GROSS CONTRACT AMOUNT	STATE 66% ALLOCATION	COUNTY 34% ALLOCATION
FY 2022:	\$460,212.21	\$303,740.06	\$156,472.15
FY 2023:	\$460,212.21	\$303,740.06	\$156,472.15
TOTAL:	\$920,424.42	\$607,480.12	\$312,944.30

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chair of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the Amendment to the 2017-2021 Cooperative Reimbursement Contract renewing the Agreement for 2 additional one-year periods and any future amendments upon review of civil counsel and approval by the Prosecutor.

#

#

#

MOVED:  
SECONDED:  
CARRIED: